Conversion Shares, being a maximum of 571,428,571 Shares to be issued upon the exercise in full of
the conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bonds based on the initial Conversion Price, will
be issued under the General Mandate. Accordingly, the issue of the Convertible Bonds is not subject
to the approval of the Shareholders.

— 8 —

EFFECTS ON ShAREhOLDING STRUCTURE OF ThE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the Company’s shareholding structure (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares at the
initial Conversion Price upon exercise of the conversion rights in full under the Convertible Bonds
(assuming no further Shares will be issued or repurchased and no transfer of the Convertible Bonds
by the Subscriber from the date of this announcement to the date of the full conversion of the
Convertible Bonds).

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the allotment
and issue of the Conversion

Shares upon exercise in full of
the conversion rights under

the Convertible Bonds
No. of Shares Approximate No. of Shares Approximate

% %

Substantial
Shareholder(s)

Sino Merchant Car Rental
Limited (Note 1) 3,499,233,889 52.75% 3,499,233,889 48.56%

Dundee Greentech Limited
(Note 2) 789,500,000 11.90% 789,500,000 10.96%

Public Shareholders

Bondholders — — 571,428,571 7.93%
Other public shareholders 2,345,436,565 35.35% 2,345,436,565 32.55%

Total 6,634,170,454 100.00% 7,205,599,025 100.00%

Notes:

1) These 3,499,233,889 Shares are registered in the name of Sino Merchant Car Rental Limited (“SMC”),
the entire issued share capital of which is owned as to 60% by Ms. Deng Shufen (the chairman and
an executive director of the Company) and 40% by Ms. Liu Jiangyuan (an executive director of the
Company). Ms. Deng Shufen and Ms. Liu Jiangyuan are deemed to be interested in all the Shares in
which SMC is interested by virtue of the SFO.

2) These 789,500,000 Shares are registered in the name of Dundee Greentech Limited (a company
incorporated in the British Virgin Islands), the entire issued share capital of which is held by Mr. Liu